
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -FORMER POLICE 
STATION, MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE. DRATRON 
BEAUMONT SERVICES HOLDINGS LTD. 19/00925/COU   

(Pages 9 - 16) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
DEANS LANE AND MOSS GROVE, RED STREET. PERSIMMON 
HOMES (NORTH WEST). 19/01009/FUL   

(Pages 17 - 22) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
ROBERT COATES PLANT SALES LTD, CONGLETON ROAD, 
BUTT LANE. GREGGS PLC. 19/00919/FUL   

(Pages 23 - 30) 

7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 22, PILKINGTON 
AVENUE, WESTLANDS. MRS CHARLOTTE JOHNSON. 
19/00977/FUL   

(Pages 31 - 36) 

8 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - 5 BOGGS COTTAGES   (Pages 37 - 38) 

9 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY   (Pages 39 - 40) 

10 APPEAL DECISION - SILVER BIRCH, BIRKS DRIVE, ASHLEY 
HEATH. 19/00103/FUL   

(Pages 41 - 42) 

11 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - THE BENNETT ARMS, 
LONDON ROAD, CHESTERTON. 18/00371/FUL   

(Pages 43 - 44) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 4th February, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings - Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors A. Fear (Chair), M. Reddish (Vice-Chair), J Williams, 

P. Northcott, G Williams, B. Proctor, S Tagg, S. Burgess, D. Jones, 
Mrs J Cooper, H. Maxfield and S. Moffat 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: K. Owen 
M. Holland 
S. Sweeney 
B. Panter 

G White 
I. Wilkes 
S. Dymond 
K. Robinson 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Planning Committee - 07/01/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7th January, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Burgess 

Mrs J Cooper 
D. Jones 
H. Maxfield 
 

S. Moffat 
P. Northcott 
B. Proctor 
S Tagg 
 

G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Officers: Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Jennet Hough Landscape Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Trevor Vernon Solicitor 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 
   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF LAMPHOUSE WAY, 
WOLSTANTON.  STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL. 19/00301/OUT  
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 

106 agreement by the 1st April 2020, or any other legal 
mechanism as is appropriate, that secures a residential travel 
plan monitoring fee of £6,895 (index linked) a financial 
contribution of £189,000 (index linked) towards the 
improvement and maintenance of the public open space at 
Bradwell Lodge Park and a review mechanism of the scheme’s 
ability to make a more or fully policy compliant contribution to 
public open space and/ or affordable housing, if the 
development is not substantially commenced within 24 months 
from the date of the decision, and the payment of such a 
contribution if then found financially viable, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 07/01/20 

2 

 
the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

 
(i) Time limit for the implementation of earthworks, the 

submission of applications for approval of reserved 
matters and the commencement of development.   

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Construction environmental and traffic 

management plan for the full and outline applications 
(iv) Provision of access and visibility splays 
(v) Revised Travel Plan Framework 
(vi) A highway survey and mitigation measures 
(vii) Prior approval of a construction phase tree 

protection plan 
(viii) Prior approval of an Aboricultural Method statement 
(ix) Reserved matters application to include 

replacement tree planting 
(x) Reserved matters application to include 

Independent Design Review 
(xi) Submission and approval of retaining wall details  
(xii) Submission and approval of a sustainable drainage 

strategy  
(xiii) Prior approval of a foul drainage plan 
(xiv) Waste and storage collection arrangements 
(xv) Design measures to restrict impact on noise levels 
(xvi) Land contamination investigations and mitigation 

measures  
(xvii) Reserved matters application to include wildlife and 

habitat enhancements 
 
(B) Should the above Section 106 obligations not be secured  

within the above period, that the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such matters being secured, the development 
would fail to ensure it achieves sustainable development 
outcomes, the public open space impacts of the development 
would at least in part not be met, and there would not be an 
appropriate review mechanism to allow for changed financial 
circumstance, and, in such circumstances, the potential 
provision of a policy compliant financial contribution towards 
public open space,  affordable housing and travel plan 
monitoring; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which the obligations can be secured. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DIESEL MARINE 

INTERNATIONAL LTD, GARNER STREET BUSINESS PARK. DIESEL MARINE 
INTERNATIONAL LTD.                                     19/00805/FUL  
 
Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
(i) Approved plans 
(ii) Five year temporary period 
(iii) Cycle parking. 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 07/01/20 

3 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CHATTERLEY VALLEY 

DEVELOPMENT SITE, PEACOCK HAY ROAD.  HARWORTH GROUP PLC. 
19/00846/OUT  
 
Resolved:  That the application
[...]
 07/01/20 

4 

under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 
2006-2026 and policy E2 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Local Plan 2011, to ensure the uses are demonstrably 
consistent with the role and objectives of this Premium 
Employment Site; and in recognition that B1(a) is a main 
town centre use and that the construction of such 
development without the undertaking of a sequential 
assessment if required by policy, would be contrary to the 
aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019. 

 

(vi) All other conditions of 19/00846/OUT as they continue to 
apply to the development 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 

BOROUGH COUNCIL DEPOT, KNUTTON LANE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL. 19/00852/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials to match existing 

 
8. HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 

9. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted 
 

(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a quarterly 
basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the period of 
time for an applicant to enter into Section 106 obligations. 

 
10. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 
5 Boggs Cottages 
Following the previous meeting, a letter was sent, in respect of 5 Boggs Cottages, to 
the Planning Inspectorate from the Chair of the Planning Committee and the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Growth.  A response to this letter had been received stating 
that the matter was to be put onto a ‘priority list’  
 
The Chair suggested that a letter be sent back to the Planning Inspectorate thanking 
them for their reply and that it was hoped that a resolution was reached soon. 
 
Councillor Simon Tagg asked officers how often visits were made to the site and if 
information from such visits was being collated for future use. 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 07/01/20 

5 

The Council’s Development Management Team Manager, Elaine Moulton confirmed 
that all information was being collated and would be brought to the case when the 
appeal is heard.  Mrs Moulton advised that six-weekly visits were being made to the 
site. 
 
Councillor Tagg suggested that the meetings should be made more regularly to 
ensure a more accurate and stronger case of things happening on the site. 
 
The Chair stated that this should become a diarised item once a month to ensure that 
visits did take place at a regular interval and were not missed. 
 
Councillor Proctor asked if officers were aware of who was on the site; how many 
persons there were on the site and how many parts of the premises were being used 
when a visit was made. 
 
Councillor Jones suggested that officers could involve neighbouring residents when 
they visited the site although Mrs Moulton advised that it was important not to create 
conflict.  However, residents could be informed of the outcome/progress of visits. 
 
 
Moss House Farm 
Members discussed this item and it was agreed that there should be no more 
extensions of time for 19/00629/FUL unless agreed by Planning Committee.   
 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) 5 Boggs Cottages (14/00036/207C3) –  

(a) That a further letter be sent to the Planning Inspectorate 
thanking them for their response to the latest letter from the 
Chair of the Planning Committee and the Portfolio Holder 
for Planning and Growth 

(b)That site visits be diarised for every 4 weeks 
(c)That confirmation be sought as to who is living on site,  

and where precisely on site; and  
(d)keep complainants informed 

 
 (iii) Barn 2, Moss House Farm –  

That no further extensions of time in respect of 19/00629/FUL 
be agreed without express authority of the Planning 
Committee. 

 
 
 
    
 

11. OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received. 

(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 
monitoring report on cases where enforcement action has 
been authorised.   

 
12. APPEAL DECISION -  LAND BETWEEN 164 AND 180 MOW COP ROAD, MOW 

COP. 18/01004/OUT  

Page 7



Planning Committee - 07/01/20 

6 

 
Resolved:  That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

13. APPEAL DECISION - 10 POPLAR AVENUE, CROSS HEATH, NEWCASTLE-
UNDER-LYME.  18/00692/OUT  
 
Resolved:  That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.47 pm 
 

Page 8



  

  

FORMER POLICE STATION, MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE 
DRATRON BEAUMONT SERVICES HOLDINGS LTD                   19/00925/COU 
 

This application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the former Police Station to 
offices (Class B1(a) use)  
 
The site lies within the Newcastle Town Centre Conservation Area and is also on the register of locally 
important buildings. It is located within the Primary Shopping Area of Newcastle Town Centre, but lies 
beyond the Primary Shopping Frontages, as identified by the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.   
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for the planning application expires on 25th 
February 2019   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:  

1. Time limit  
2. Approved plans  
3. Provision of weatherproof parking for minimum of 4 cycles  
4. Delineation of car parking spaces  

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposal complies with National and Local Policies regarding non-retail development within town 
centres and so is acceptable in principle. The proposal would bring a vacant building within the town 
centre back into use and so would contribute towards maintaining the viability and vitality of 
Newcastle Town Centre. The development would br
[...]

49

MARKET LANE

37

21

29

14

Church

Car

55

4

41

2

12

22

37 39

13

68

LB

43 to 45

Gardens

3

IRONMARKET

Shelters

FOGG ST WEST

18

LANE

FOGG ST EAST

2

6

41

15

Posts

57
58

20

Civic Offices

Methodist

1

38

55a

CH
ER

RY
 O

RC
HA

RD

59

4

15 17

50
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME

Bank

Queen's

33

PH

35

1

Shelters

Car Park

TCB PH

8

19

8a

LAD

Fogg Street

RY
E B

AN
K

6

1

Newcastle

57

Posts

3

56

10

House

PH

27

56

8

4

Ebenezer

58

13

14

31

Bandstand

5

4
384900.000000

384900.000000

385000.000000

385000.000000

34
61

00
.00

00
00

34
61

00
.00

00
00

34
62

00
.00

00
00

34
62

00
.00

00
00

34
63

00
.00

00
00

34
63

00
.00

00
00

This m ap is reproduced from  Ordnance Survey m aterial with the perm ission 
of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office. Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown Copyright and m ay lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle Under Lym e Borough Council – 100019654 – 2020
This Map rem ains the property of Newcastle-under-Lym e Borough Council 
and should only be used in connection with the purpose for which it was issued.

1:1,250 OScale at A4

19/00925/COU
Former Police Station, Merrial Street, Newcastle 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND OFF DEANS LANE AND MOSS GROVE, RED STREET 
PERSIMMON HOMES (NORTH WEST)                                                              19/01009/FUL 
 

The application seeks a variation of condition 12 of planning permission 19/00375/FUL (residential 
development comprising 50 dwellings and associated works) to allow for a temporary pedestrian 
footpath link to be used until such time as the permanent footpath link on the eastern boundary is 
completed and made available for use. 
 
The application site lies on the edge but within the Newcastle urban area as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.  The site extends to approximately 1.47 hectares.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 19th March 2020. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the variation of Condition 12 of 19/00375/FUL so that it reads as follows: 
 
Prior to the first occupation of any of the dwelling houses hereby approved, the temporary 
footpath link, as shown on drawing ref: DLN-SDA.07 - Temporary Footpath Route, which links 
to the existing public footpath (Newcastle 21), shall be completed and made available for use. 
The temporary footpath link shall be retained until all of the dwelling houses and the 
permanent footpath link on the eastern boundary of the site which links to the existing public 
footpath (Newcastle 21) have been completed. The permanent footpath link shall thereafter be 
retained for the life of the development. 
 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
19/00375/FUL that remain relevant at this time. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The temporary footpath arrangements would enable future households to have direct access to the 
primary school and the wider areas of public open space from the outset which the original condition 
sought to achieve. This would meet sustainable development objectives which is a core principle of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   
 
Officers sought an acceptable compromise since the previous withdrawn application and this has now 
been achieved and it is considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Key Issues 
 
The application seeks a variation of condition 12 of planning permission 19/00375/FUL (residential 
development comprising 50 dwellings and associated works) to allow for a temporary pedestrian 
footpath link to be used until such time as the permanent footpath link on the eastern boundary is 
completed and made available for use.   
 
The planning permission was granted in association with an outline planning permission for a 
residential development of up to 50 dwellings (16/00902/DEEM4). 
 
The reserved matters consent (18/00854/REM) approved details relating to internal access 
arrangements, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping. Condition 2 of this reserved matters 
approval was varied under planning permission 19/00375/FUL to allow changes to the disposition of 
plots 1-8 only.  
 
Condition 12 of the latest permission states that; 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



  

  

 
Prior to the first occupation of any of the dwelling houses hereby approved the footpath link on the 
eastern boundary of the site, which links to the existing public footpath (Newcastle 21), shall be 
completed and made available for use. The footpath link shall thereafter be retained for the life of the 
development. 
 
The reason for the condition was to provide pedestrian access to the wider area and the primary 
school, in the interests of sustainable development in accordance with the guidance of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 
This application follows a previous application, reference 19/00772/FUL, for the variation of the same 
condition which proposed the provision of the footpath link on the occupation of the 46th dwelling 
house. This was not supported by your officers on the grounds that the delay would discourage future 
residents from using alternative modes of transport to the private car and therefore would not meet 
sustainable development objectives contrary to the core principles and sustainable development 
objectives set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. The application was withdrawn 
prior to determination. 
 
The application to vary condition 12 now proposes a temporary pedestrian route through the site for 
the duration of the construction phase to overcome health and safety concerns. Once the cons
[...]


LIVERPOOL ROAD

1

61

88a

5

RO
AD

32

25
3031

24

6

118

RED STREET

Shelter

TCBEl Sub Sta

1

29

9

220.9m

49
a

9a

WATER STREET

11

28
1

80

1a

2

Copes

49

73

Row
90

92a

84a
86a

The Church of

382700.000000

382700.000000

382800.000000

382800.000000

382900.000000

382900.000000

383000.000000

383000.000000

35
08

00
.00

00
00

35
08

00
.00

00
00

35
09

00
.00

00
00

35
09

00
.00

00
00

35
10

00
.00

00
00

35
10

00
.00

00
00

35
11

00
.00

00
00

35
11

00
.00

00
00

This m ap is reproduced from  Ordnance Survey m aterial with the perm ission 
of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office. Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown Copyright and m ay lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle Under Lym e Borough Council – 100019654 – 2020
This Map rem ains the property of Newcastle-under-Lym e Borough Council 
and should only be used in connection with the purpose for which it was issued.

1:2,000 OScale at A4

19/01009/FUL
Land At Deans Lane, Red Street

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

FORMER ROBERT COATES PLANT SALES LTD, CONGLETON ROAD, BUTT LANE 
GREGGS PLC                                                                             19/00919/FUL
  

The application is for the removal of condition 12 of planning permission 18/00486/FUL 
(limitation of delivery times) to allow deliveries between 0300 and 0400 hrs.  
 
Planning permission for the redevelopment of the site for two A1/A3 retail units was granted 
in December 2018.   
 
The site is located within the urban area of Newcastle as defined by the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.   
 
The application has been called in to Committee by two Councillors due to resident’s 
concerns about the impact of noise.  
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 20th 
January but the applicant has agreed an extension of time to the statutory 
determination period to the 7th February 2020. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the variation of Condition 12 of 18/00486/FUL so that it reads as follows: 
 
No deliveries shall take place before 03.00 or after 20.00 hours and shall be carried 
out in strict accordance with the procedures and practices set out in the Delivery 
Management Plan. All other servicing and waste/recycling collections shall not be 
before 08.00 hours or after 20.00 hours on any day 
 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
18/00486/FUL that remain relevant at this time. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Through the submission of a noise impact assessment and the delivery management plan it 
has been demonstrated that the delivery hours would not result in a significant harmful impact 
to the residential amenity and quality of life of neighbouring residents, subject to a revised 
condition. The proposal is therefore compliant with the guidance and requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and 
proactive manner in dealing with the planning application   
 
The LPA has allowed the applicant the opportunity to address the initial concerns of the 
Environmental Health Department which has resulted in acceptable information being 
received to overcome objections. The development is now considered to represent a 
sustainable form of development.   
 
Key Issues 
 
The application is for the removal of condition 12 of planning permission 18/00486/FUL 
(limitation of delivery times) to allow deliveries between 0300 and 0400 hrs.  
 
Planning permission for the redevelopment of the site for two A1/A3 retail units was granted in 
December 2018 but the buildings are not yet occupied.  
 
Condition 12 of the planning permission sets out that; 
 
“12. Any deliveries, servicing or waste and recycling collections shall not be before 08.00 
hours or after 20.00 hours on any day. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 
[...]
k--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/19/00919/FUL


  

  

22nd January 20220 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Garage

44
20

54

167.6m

280

163.5m

CO
NG

LE
TO

N 
RO

AD

House

42

El Sub Sta

22

18

163.3m

12

Shelter

COALPIT HILL
Caldwell Tavern

11

18

19

LB

32

6

4

(PH)

15

14

161.8m

1 to 6

15

55

17

164.3m

Gallimore

382600.000000

382600.000000

35
38

00
.00

00
00

35
38

00
.00

00
00

35
39

00
.00

00
00

35
39

00
.00

00
00

This m ap is reproduced from  Ordnance Survey m aterial with the perm ission 
of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office. Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown Copyright and m ay lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle Under Lym e Borough Council – 100019654 – 2020
This Map rem ains the property of Newcastle-under-Lym e Borough Council 
and should only be used in connection with the purpose for which it was issued.

1:1,000 OScale at A4

A34

19/00919/FUL
Former Robert Coates Plant Sales Ltd
Congleton Road, Butt Lane

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

22, PILKINGTON AVENUE, WESTLANDS 
MRS CHARLOTTE JOHNSON                            19/00977/FUL 
 

The application is for full planning permission for the retention of alterations to ground levels in the 
rear garden and re-surfacing to both the front and rear gardens of this residential dwellinghouse.  
 
The application site is located within the Urban Area of Newcastle as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.   
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 7th February 2020. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT with no conditions 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The development has no adverse impact on either visual or residential amenity and on this basis it 
represents a sustainable form of development in accord
[...]
no breach of the 13 conditions subject to which the 
track was granted planning permission 18/00299/FUL, which is what the Committee asked to 
be advised of when it determined that application at its November 2018 meeting.  
 
 
Date Report Prepared – 21st January 2020 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

APPEAL BY MR AND MRS J PERKINS AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE COUNCIL TO 
REFUSE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE 
AND ERECTION OF DETACHED DORMER DWELLING AT SILVER BIRCH, BIRKS 
DRIVE, ASHLEY HEATH 
 
Application Number  19/00103/FUL 
 
LPA’s Decision Refused by Planning Committee on 18th June 2019 
 
Appeal Decision                      Dismissed 
 
Date of Appeal Decision 9 January 2020 
 
 
Appeal Decision 
 
The Inspector identified the main issues to be the effect of the development on the character 
and appearance of the locality with particular regard to the loss of trees and the scale of the 
dwelling within its plot. 
 
In conclusion, the Inspector found that the proposed scale and proximity of development to 
site boundaries would be acceptable, but that did not outweigh the harm to the character and 
appearance of the locality arising from the removal of trees from the site. 
 
The planning decision setting out the reasons for refusal and the Appeal Decision in full can 
be viewed via the following link 
 
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/19/00103/FUL 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the appeal decision be noted.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 10

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/19/00103/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

APPEAL BY MR ANDREW GREEN AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE COUNCIL TO 
REFUSE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 14 TWO AND THREE STOREY 
TERRACED HOUSES IN THREE BLOCKS WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPE WORKS 
AND PARKING FOR 22 VEHICLES AT THE BENNETT ARMS, LONDON ROAD, 
CHESTERTON 
 
Application Number  18/
[...]
 
 
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/18/00371/FUL 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the appeal and costs decision be noted.  

Page 44

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/18/00371/FUL

	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -FORMER POLICE STATION, MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE. DRATRON BEAUMONT SERVICES HOLDINGS LTD. 19/00925/COU
	19 925 Newcastle police station

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF DEANS LANE AND MOSS GROVE, RED STREET. PERSIMMON HOMES (NORTH WEST). 19/01009/FUL
	19 1009 Deans Lane

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER ROBERT COATES PLANT SALES LTD, CONGLETON ROAD, BUTT LANE. GREGGS PLC. 19/00919/FUL
	19 919 Butt Lane

	7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 22, PILKINGTON AVENUE, WESTLANDS. MRS CHARLOTTE JOHNSON. 19/00977/FUL
	19 977 Pilkington Avenue

	8 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - 5 BOGGS COTTAGES
	9 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY
	10 APPEAL DECISION - SILVER BIRCH, BIRKS DRIVE, ASHLEY HEATH. 19/00103/FUL
	11 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - THE BENNETT ARMS, LONDON ROAD, CHESTERTON. 18/00371/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 04/02/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4th February, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: M. Reddish 

J Williams 
P. Northcott 
 

G Williams 
B. Proctor 
S Tagg 
 

D. Jones 
H. Maxfield 
S. Moffat 
 

 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Becky Allen Landscape Manager 
 Trevor Vernon Solicitor 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -FORMER POLICE STATION, 
MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE. DRAYTON BEAUMONT SERVICES 
HOLDINGS LTD. 19/00925/COU  
 
Condition (v) was proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by councillor 
Reddish 
 
Condition (vi) was proposed by Councillor John Williams and seconded by Councillor 
Helena Maxfield  
 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned  
  conditions: 
 



Planning Committee - 04/02/20 

2 

(i) Time limit  
(ii) Approved plans  
(iii) Provision of weatherproof parking for minimum of 4 

cycles  
(iv) Delineation of car parking spaces  
(v) The decorative feature above the front entrance door to be 

protected during any works to the front elevation and to be 
retained. 

(vi) Any external features such as guttering that require 
replacement to be of similar materials/design. 

 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF DEANS LANE AND 
MOSS GROVE, RED STREET. PERSIMMON HOMES (NORTH WEST). 
19/01009/FUL  
 

Resolved: That, Subject to no representations raising 
objections to the 

application being received by the 25th February 
2020 raising material planning considerations that 
are not addressed within the main agenda report, 
the Head of Planning be given delegated Authority 
to Permit the variation of Condition 12 of 
19/00375/FUL so that it reads as follows: 

 
Prior to the first occupation of any of the dwelling 
houses hereby approved, the temporary footpath 
link, as shown on drawing ref: DLN-SDA.07 - 
Temporary Footpath Route, which links to the 
existing public footpath (Newcastle 21), shall be 
completed and made available for use. The 
temporary footpath link shall be retained until all of 
the dwelling houses and the permanent footpath 
link on the eastern boundary of the site which links 
to the existing public footpath (Newcastle 21) have 
been completed. The permanent footpath link shall 
thereafter be retained for the life of the 
development. 

 
and subject to the imposition of all other 

conditions attached to 
planning permission 19/00375/FUL that remain 
relevant at this time. 

  
 



Planning Committee - 04/02/20 

3 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER ROBERT COATES 
PLANT SALES LTD, CONGLETON ROAD, BUTT LANE. GREGGS PLC. 
19/00919/FUL  
 
Councillor Robinson spoke on this application. 
 
The revised recommendation (in relation to hours of deliveries) was proposed by 
Councillor Northcott and seconded by Councillor Simon Tagg. 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to a varied condition 

restricting hours of deliveries to between 06.00 hours and 20.00 hours 
on any day and subject to the imposition of all other conditions 
attached to planning permission 18/00486/FUL that remain relevant. 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 22, PILKINGTON AVENUE, 

WESTLANDS. MRS CHARLOTTE JOHNSON. 19/00977/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted with no conditions. 
 

8. ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - 5 BOGGS COTTAGES  
 
Councillor Jones thanked officers for their informing of residents following a site visit.  
Councillor Proctor endorsed this and asked that this approach be continued until the 
matter was resolved. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

(ii) That a further update be provided to Planning Committee in 
two months time. 

 
9. ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY  

 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

(ii) That a further update be provided to Planning Committee in 
two months time. 

  
 

10. APPEAL DECISION - SILVER BIRCH, BIRKS DRIVE, ASHLEY HEATH. 
19/00103/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

11. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - THE BENNETT ARMS, LONDON ROAD, 
CHESTERTON. 18/00371/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal and costs decision be noted. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The following item was brought to committee as Urgent Business due to the appeal 
hearing taking place on 11 February, 2020 and this being the last Planning 
Committee before that date.  
 
Land adjacent to Park House, Dales Green Road, Mow Cop.  Mr Jones. 
18/00921/OUT 
 



Planning Committee - 04/02/20 

4 

Councillor Simon Tagg drew attention to the final sentence of the report; 
 
‘It is important to note that the Council’s position in the appeal remains that the 
development should be refused for the reasons set out in the decision notice’. 
 
 
Resolved: That subject to the terms for securing affordable housing being 

considered acceptable, it be agreed that the Council should enter into 
a Section 106 agreement that secures affordable housing on the 
appeal site, should the appeal be allowed. 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.48 pm 
 


